further grow the La Quinta brand in the United States and across Latin America where we already have 198 properties. The transaction will also expand our managed
hotel network by nearly 250%, from 115 hotels today to more than 400 properties, making us the sixth-largest hotel manager in the United States. Hotel management
represents an attractive expansion opportunity to grow our asset-light business and further penetrate the midscale and higher segments.

   The La Quinta Returns loyalty program, with its 13 million enrolled members, will be combined with the award-winning Wyndham Rewards loyalty program,
with its more than 53 million enrolled members.

   We expect to generate substantial synergies when integrating La Quinta into our existing business by eliminating redundant public company expenses and reducing
operating costs associated with technology, distribution and marketing as we leverage our scale and existing infrastructure. Additional revenue benefits are expected to
come from incremental domestic and international expansion as well as RevPAR growth from a broader distribution platform.

   The table below provides key system metrics as of September 30, 2017 giving pro forma effect to the La Quinta acquisition:

7

  Wyndham Hotels  La Quinta
Pro Forma
Combined  Rank*

Number of Hotels  8,345  894  9,239  #1
Rooms  720,100  87,500  807,600  #3
Brands  20  1  21  #2
Managed Hotels  115  318  433

* Rankings based on a comparable set that includes Hilton, Hyatt, InterContinental, Choice, Accor and Marriott.

Confidential Treatment Requested by Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

  Summary Risk Factors

   There are a number of risks relating to our business, our industry, the spin-off, the La Quinta acquisition and our common stock, including:

• The hotel industry is highly competitive, and we are subject to risks relating to competition that may adversely affect our performance and growth.

• We are subject to business, financial, operating and other risks common to the hotel, franchising and hotel management industries and which affect our

[…]

changes that will occur in our operations and capitalization as a result of the spin-off from Wyndham Worldwide. For example, the historical combined financial
statements of the Wyndham Hotels & Resorts businesses include certain indirect general and administrative costs allocated by Wyndham Worldwide Corporation for
certain functions and services, including executive officer, finance and other administrative support. These costs may not be representative of the future costs we will
incur as an independent, public company.

   The summary historical and unaudited pro forma combined financial data below should be read together with our audited Combined Financial Statements and
related notes thereto, and the audited Combined Financial Statements of New La Quinta and related notes thereto, as well as the sections titled "Capitalization,"
"Selected Historical Combined Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations" and "Description of Certain Indebtedness," and the other financial information included elsewhere in this information statement.

24

Confidential Treatment Requested by Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

25

($ in millions, except for Operating Statistics)
Pro Forma

2016  2016  2015  2014
Operating Statistics:
Total Company

Number of properties(1)  8,923 8,035 7,812 7,645
Number of rooms(2)   784,890  697,607  678,042  660,826
RevPAR(3)  $ 39.14 $ 36.67 $ 37.26 $ 37.57
Average royalty rate(4)   3.83%  3.65%  3.68%  3.60%

United States
Number of properties(1)   6,401  5,525  5,582  5,646
Number of rooms(2)  514,846 429,020 435,312 440,175
RevPAR(3)  $ 42.53 $ 39.77 $ 39.13 $ 37.27
Average royalty rate(4)  4.43% 4.35% 4.37% 4.28%

Summary Statement of Income Data:
Net revenues  $ 1,994 $ 1,312 $ 1,301 $ 1,103
Total expenses   1,607  1,024  1,051  867
Operating income  387 288 250 236
Interest expense (income), net   86  1  1  (1)
Income before income taxes  301 287 249 237
Provision for income taxes   119  115  100  85
Net income  182 172 149 152

Other Financial Data:
Royalties and franchise fees  $ 453 $ 353 $ 347 $ 332
License and other fees from Parent   104  65  64  47

Adjusted EBITDA(5):
Hotel Franchising segment  $ 511 $ 394 $ 366 $ 345
Hotel Management segment  51 26 28 13
Corporate and other(6)   (59)  (39)  (41)  (39)

Total(7)  $ 503 $ 381 $ 353 $ 319

Summary Balance Sheet Data:
Cash  $ 180 $ 28 $ 38 $ 25
Total assets   4,397  1,983  1,959  1,891
Debt due to Parent  — 174 95 105
Total liabilities   3,162  872  780  702
Total stockholders' equity/net investment  1,235 1,111 1,179 1,189

(1) Represents the number of hotels at the end of the period.

(2) Represents the number of rooms in hotel properties at the end of the period that are under franchise and/or management agreements, or are Company-owned.

(3) Represents revenue per available room and is calculated by multiplying the average occupancy rate by the average daily rate.

(4) Represents royalties divided by the gross room revenues of our franchisees.

(5) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income excluding interest expense, depreciation and amortization, impairment charges, restructuring and related charges, contract termination costs,

[…]

our Board of Directors and will depend on, among other things, our results of operations, cash requirements, financial condition, contractual restrictions and other factors that
our Board of Directors may deem relevant. There can be no assurance that a payment of a dividend will occur in the future.

56

Confidential Treatment Requested by Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the cash and capitalization of Wyndham Hotels as of December 31, 2016 on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the
La Quinta acquisition, the spin-off and the related transactions, as if they occurred on December 31, 2016. Explanation of the pro forma adjustments made to our audited
Combined Financial Statements can be found under the section titled "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements." The following table should be reviewed in
conjunction with the sections titled "Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations," our audited Combined Financial Statements, the audited Combined Financial Statements of New La Quinta and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this
information statement.

57

  December 31, 2016
(in millions, except per share amount)  Actual  Pro Forma
Cash  $ 28 $ 180

Debt

Debt due to Wyndham Worldwide  $ 174 $ —

Debt  — 2,000

Total debt   174  2,000

Equity

Common stock, $0.01 par value;   shares authorized, 105,580,938 shares issued and
outstanding,   pro forma   —  1

Additional paid-in capital  — 1,234

Total stockholders' equity / net investment   1,111  1,235

Total Capitalization  $ 1,285 $ 3,235

Confidential Treatment Requested by Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

SELECTED HISTORICAL COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following selected historical combined statement of income data for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 and the selected historical combined balance sheet
data as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 are derived from the audited Combined Financial Statements of the Wyndham Hotels & Resorts businesses included elsewhere in this
information statement. The selected historical combined statement of income data for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012 and the selected historical combined

[…]

results of operations had the transactions described herein for which we are giving pro forma effect actually occurred on the dates or for the periods indicated, nor is such
unaudited pro forma financial information indicative of the results to be expected for any future period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
does not reflect any cost savings, operating or revenue synergies that Wyndham Hotels may achieve as a result of the La Quinta acquisition, the costs to integrate the operations
of La Quinta or the costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating and revenue synergies. A number of factors may affect our results. See "Risk Factors" and "Special
Note About Forward-Looking Statements."

61

Confidential Treatment Requested by Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

  WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2016
($ in millions, except per share amount)

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

62

Wyndham
Hotels

Historical

New
La Quinta
Historical

New
La Quinta
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(a)

Spin-off
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments  Pro Forma

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 28 $ 152 $ — $ — $ — $ 180

Trade receivables, net   184  25  —  —  —  209

Prepaid expenses  24 — — — — 24

Other current assets   19  6  —  —  —  25

Total current assets  255 183 — — — 438

Property and equipment, net   277  35  2  —  —  314

Goodwill  377 — 1,381 — — 1,758

Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization   —  172  (172)(b)  —  —  —

Trademarks, net  643 — 550 — — 1,193

Franchise agreements and other intangibles, net   239  —  260  —  —  499

Other non-current assets  192 3 — — — 195
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Total assets  $ 1,983 $ 393 $ 2,021 $ — $ — $ 4,397

Liabilities and net investment

Current portion of debt due to Parent  $ 103 $ — $ —  (103)(c) $ — $ —

Accounts payable  27 30 — — — 57

Deferred income   68  —  —  —  —  68
Accrued payroll and employee benefits  — 38 (38)(b) — — —

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   174  38  38  —  —  250
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Total current liabilities  372 106 — (103) — 375

Debt due to Parent   71  —  —  (71)(c)  —  —

Long-term debt  — — — — 2,000(e) 2,000

Deferred income taxes   273  29  318  —  —  622

Deferred income  81 — — — — 81

Other non-current liabilities   75  11  —  —  —  86
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Total liabilities  872 146 318 (174) 2,000 3,162

Common stock, $0.01 par value   —  —  —  1(d)  —  1

Additional paid-in-capital  — 247 1,703 1,284(c) (2,000)(e) 1,234

Parent Company's net investment   1,111  —  —  (1,111)(c)  —  —
​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Total stockholders' equity / net investment  1,111 247 1,703 174 (2,000) 1,235

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity / net
investment  $ 1,983 $ 393 $ 2,021 $ — $ — $ 4,397

Confidential Treatment Requested by Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

  WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

63

Wyndham
Hotels

Historical

New
La Quinta
Historical

New
La Quinta
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Spin-off

Adjustments
Financing

Adjustments  Pro Forma

Revenues

Royalties and franchise fee  $ 353 $ 96  4(f) $ — $ — $ 453

Marketing, reservation and loyalty  405 143 — — — 548

Hotel management   107  22  22(f)  —  —  151

License and other fees from Parent  65 — — 39(g) — 104

Cost reimbursements   271  368  —  —  —  639

Other  111 — — (12)(g) — 99

Net revenues   1,312  629  26  27  —  1,994

Expenses

Marketing, reservation and loyalty  407 — 102 — — 509

Operating   187  —  —  —  —  187

General and administrative  83 194 (102)(b) 7(h) — 182

Cost reimbursements   271  368  —  —  —  639

Depreciation and amortization  73 4 10(f) — — 87

Transaction-related   1  —  —  —  —  1

Restructuring  2 — — — — 2

Total expenses   1,024  566  10  7  —  1,607

Operating income   288  63  16  20  —  387

Interest expense, net  1 — — — 85(i) 86

Income before income taxes  287 63 16 20 ​(85) 301

Provision for income taxes   115  23  6(j)  8(j)  (33)(j)  119

Net income  $ 172 $ 40 $ 10 $ 12 $ (52) $ 182

Earnings per share:

Basic   $ 1.72

Diluted   $ 1.72

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   105.6(k)

Diluted   105.6(k)

Confidential Treatment Requested by Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.

Pursuant to 17 C.F.R. Section 200.83

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates, accounting judgments and currently available information and assumptions that management